
Midwestern St. (0-1 , 0-0) -vs- Mo. Southern St. (1-0 , 0-0)
08/30/2025 at , Missouri (Fred G. Hughes)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 06:00 PM   End of Game: 08:44 PM   Duration: 02:44
Referee: Adams,John   Line Judge: Deringer,Jeremy   Side Judge: Boswell,Jason   Umpire: Tarr,Carig
Back Judge: Winegar,Craig   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Tennepenny,Ben   Field Judge: Denning,Justin
Temperature: 85   Wind: NE 5mph   Weather: Sunny

Date: 08/30/2025
Site: , Missouri (Fred G. Hughes)
Attendance: 3,972

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
MSU 13 3 0 3 19
MSS 7 13 6 7 33

Qtr Time Scoring Play MSU MSS

1st 14:41
MSU - Greene,Demonte 75 yd pass from Longino,Jakolby (Carlson,Joseph kick) 1 plays, 75 yards,
TOP 00:13 7 0

1st 06:29 MSS - Glades,Nathan 1 yd run (Reese,Drake kick), 14 plays, 78 yards, TOP 08:06 7 7
1st 00:00 MSU - Longino,Jakolby 2 yd run ( ), 14 plays, 75 yards, TOP 06:29 13 7
2nd 09:42 MSS - Reese,Drake 33 yd field goal 10 plays, 59 yards, TOP 05:18 13 10

2nd 06:35
MSS - Parker,Draper 30 yd pass from Martin,Tillman (Reese,Drake kick) 3 plays, 51 yards, TOP
01:21 13 17

2nd 01:08 MSU - Carlson,Joseph 26 yd field goal 16 plays, 55 yards, TOP 05:27 16 17
2nd 00:00 MSS - Reese,Drake 43 yd field goal 9 plays, 49 yards, TOP 01:08 16 20
3rd 02:59 MSS - Glades,Nathan 29 yd run ( ), 9 plays, 65 yards, TOP 04:44 16 26
4th 14:02 MSU - Carlson,Joseph 30 yd field goal 7 plays, 62 yards, TOP 03:57 19 26
4th 12:28 MSS - Chionuma,Victor 62 yd run (Reese,Drake kick), 3 plays, 74 yards, TOP 01:28 19 33



Team Statistics MSU MSS
FIRST DOWNS 19 22
    Rushing 7 12
    Passing 11 9
    Penalty 1 1
NET YARDS RUSHING 88 285
    Attempts 28 41
    Avg. Per Rush 3.1 7.0
    Rushing TDs 1 3
    Yards Gained 98 293
    Yds. Lost 10 8
NET YARDS Passing 359 164
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 31-38-0 17-22-0
    Avg. / Att. 9.4 7.5
    Avg. / Comp. 11.6 9.6
    TDs 1 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 447 449
    Plays 66 63
    Avg. / Play 6.8 7.1
    Fumbles - Lost 2-2 0-0
    Penalties - Yards 5-45 4-47
PUNTS-YARDS 0-0 2-82
    Avg. / Punt 0 41
    Net / Punt NaN 41.0
    Inside 20 0 1
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-315 6-339
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 63.0 56.5
    Net Yards / Kickoff 43.4 39.3
    Touchbacks 3 2
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 2-0-0 0-0-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 0.0 NaN
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 4-63-0 2-38-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 15.8 19.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 28:03 31:57
        1st Quarter 6:48 8:12
        2nd Quarter 7:13 7:47
        3rd Quarter 8:07 6:53
        4th Quarter 5:55 9:05
    3rd Down Conversions 9 of 16 5 of 11
    4th Down Conversions 2 of 5 2 of 2
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-4 2-2
        Touchdowns 1-4 1-2
        Field Goals 2-4 1-2
    Sacks: Total - Yards 0-0 1-0
    PAT: Total - Made 1-2 3-4
    Field Goals: Total - Made 2-2 2-2



Individual Offense
 
 

Midwestern St. Mo. Southern St.

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Longino,Jakolby 31 38 359 1 0 75 1
Totals 31 38 359 1 0 75 1

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Martin,Tillman 17 22 164 1 0 30 0
Totals 17 22 164 1 0 30 0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Olige,Christian 9 34 2 32 0 16 3.6
Swirczynski,Ryan 7 31 0 31 0 9 4.4
Johnson,Kenji 6 19 3 16 0 5 2.7
Longino,Jakolby 6 14 5 9 1 6 1.5
Totals 28 98 10 88 1 16 3.1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Glades,Nathan 15 97 4 93 2 29 6.2
Chionuma,Victor 4 77 0 77 1 62 19.3
Smith,Messiah 7 55 0 55 0 27 7.9
Trainer,Harold 8 51 1 50 0 14 6.3
Mitchell,Allen 5 13 0 13 0 5 2.6
TEAM 2 0 3 -3 0 0 -1.5
Totals 41 293 8 285 3 62 7.0

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Greene,Demonte 6 143 1 75
Lott,Cedonyae 3 58 0 49
Dunphy,Conner 7 38 0 17
Matthews,Malakai 2 36 0 27
Thomas,Cameron 2 22 0 18
Hickerson,Kelby 4 22 0 9
Swirczynski,Ryan 2 14 0 10
Peacock,Case 1 13 0 13
Olige,Christian 2 11 0 6
Thomason,Landon 1 2 0 2
Carroll,Jamarion 1 0 0 0
Totals 31 359 1 75

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Parker,Draper 4 63 1 30
Robinson-Wayne,Ayden 5 42 0 15
Green,Isaiah 4 30 0 10
Glades,Nathan 1 17 0 17
Rotich,Huston 2 10 0 5
Mitchell,Allen 1 2 0 2
Lloyd,Dmitri 0 0 0 0
Totals 17 164 1 30

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
No data to report.

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Cory,Mitchell 2 82 41 48 1 0 0
Totals 2 82 41.0 48 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Greene,Demonte 2 0 0 2 42 24 0 0 0
Lott,Cedonyae 0 0 0 1 21 21 0 0 0
Hickerson,Kelby 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Total 2 0 0 4 63 24 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Trainer,Harold 0 0 0 1 18 18 0 0 0
Smith,Messiah 0 0 0 1 20 20 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 2 38 20 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Carlson,Joseph 2nd 01:08 26 GOOD
Carlson,Joseph 4th 14:02 30 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Reese,Drake 2nd 09:42 33 GOOD
Reese,Drake 2nd 00:00 43 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Maroney,Kohen 5 315 3 0 63.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Reese,Drake 6 339 2 0 56.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Midwestern St. Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Davidson,Ezra 5 4 9 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bustard,Noah 3 5 8 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Spence,Jylun 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Pressley,Amani 2 3 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hollis,Joe 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Broadus,Jaylin 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Prospere,Mehki 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Devault,Kam'rin — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Johnson,Jordan 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Olanipekun,Pelumi — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Owens,Daylon 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gilbert,Marquise 2 — 2 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Edwards,Akil 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dishman,Ethan 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Vega,Kaston — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Potucek,Jake 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ruff,Joshua 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Montgomery,Quincy — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lee,Cade 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jack,Oliver — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Griffin,Kameron 1 — 1 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Cloubou,Hornel 1 — 1 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
West,Magnum — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Greene,Demonte — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Johnson,Kenji — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Longino,Jakolby — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Swirczynski,Ryan — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Carlson,Joseph — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McKnight,Charles — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Totals 34 36 70.0 3.0/5 —/0 — —/— - 2 — —

Mo. Southern St. Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Bergmann,Zach 6 8 14 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Oliver,Diego 3 3 6 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Hill,RJ 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Brownlee,Da'Marion 6 — 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bass,Colton 2 4 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Messenger,Kason — 4 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith,Shawn 2 2 4 1.0/3 —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Vaughn,Nyjahl 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Williams,Mychai — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Samuels,Prince 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Redic Jr.,Brandon 2 1 3 1.0/— 1.0/— — —/— - — — —
Williams,Tugase — 3 3 0.5/1 —/— — 1/— - — — —
Hammons,Riley 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McIntire,Briar 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mason,Brandon — 2 2 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
McKee,Peyton 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Darensbourg,Levi 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Abel,Dennis 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sink,Hayden 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Huston,Kendall — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rumsey,Mason — 1 1 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Foster,Braeden 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Harmann,Kaden 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jackson,Deris — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Portillo,Andrew — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Glades,Nathan — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —



Parker,Draper — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Reese,Drake — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chionuma,Victor — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mageo,Stanley — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Totals 37 40 77.0 3.0/5 1.0/0 2 2/— - 2 — 2



Drive Chart
 
 
Midwestern St.

Mo. Southern St.

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MSU25 14:54 KO MSS0 14:41 TD 1-75 00:13
1st MSU25 06:29 KO MSS0 00:00 TD 14-75 06:29
2nd MSU30 09:34 KO MSS49 07:56 FUMB 4-21 01:38
2nd MSU36 06:35 KO MSS9 01:08 FG 16-55 05:27
3rd MSU18 12:51 PUNT MSS35 07:43 DOWNS 11-47 05:08
3rd MSU25 02:59 KO MSS13 14:02 FG 7-62 03:57
4th MSU23 12:22 KO MSS4 09:10 FUMB 9-73 03:12
4th MSS39 07:22 PUNT MSS18 05:43 DOWNS 6-21 01:39

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MSS22 14:35 KO MSU0 06:29 TD 14-78 08:06
2nd MSS25 15:00 KO MSU16 09:42 FG 10-59 05:18
2nd MSS49 07:56 FUMB MSU0 06:35 TD 3-51 01:21
2nd MSS25 01:08 KO MSU26 00:00 FG 9-49 01:08
3rd MSS25 15:00 KO MSS34 12:51 PUNT 3-9 02:09
3rd MSS35 07:43 DOWNS MSU0 02:59 TD 9-65 04:44
4th MSS26 13:56 KO MSU0 12:28 TD 3-74 01:28
4th MSS4 09:10 FUMB MSS5 07:22 PUNT 3-1 01:48
4th MSS18 05:43 DOWNS MSU39 00:00 HALF 11-43 05:43



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Mo. Southern St. wins toss and defers; MSU will receive; MSS will defend South end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. (15:00)
Reese,Drake kickoff 64 yards to the MSU01 Greene,Demonte return 24 yards to the MSU25 (Oliver,Diego; Bergmann,Zach). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Midwestern St. at 14:54
1st and 10 at MSU25 Midwestern St. drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at MSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete deep middle to Greene,Demonte caught at MSSU34, for 75

yards to the MSSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:41, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSS3 Carlson,Joseph kick attempt good (H: Roper,Carson, LS: Haynes,Collin).
1st and 10 at MSU35 Maroney,Kohen kickoff 63 yards to the MSSU02 Smith,Messiah return 20 yards to the MSSU22 (Lee,Cade).

Midwestern St. 7-0 Mo. Southern St.

Mo. Southern St. at 14:35
1st and 10 at MSS22 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 14:35.
1st and 10 at MSS22 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush middle for 5 yards gain to the MSSU27 (Spence,Jylun; Bustard,Noah).
2nd and 5 at MSS27 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush middle for 6 yards gain to the MSSU33 (Bustard,Noah), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSS33 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MSSU35 (Pressley,Amani;

Montgomery,Quincy).
2nd and 8 at MSS35 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush middle for 7 yards gain to the MSSU42 (Broadus,Jaylin).
3rd and 1 at MSS42 Shotgun Mitchell,Allen rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MSSU44 (Spence,Jylun; Devault,Kam'rin), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSS44 Shotgun Mitchell,Allen rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MSSU46 (Prospere,Mehki).
2nd and 8 at MSS46 Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short right to Glades,Nathan caught at MSSU45, for 17 yards to the

MSU37 (Broadus,Jaylin), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU37 Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short left to Parker,Draper caught at MSU40, for 7 yards to the MSU30

(Broadus,Jaylin; Davidson,Ezra).
2nd and 3 at MSU30 Shotgun Mitchell,Allen rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MSU28 (Owens,Daylon).
3rd and 1 at MSU28 Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush left for 4 yards gain to the MSU24 (Jack,Oliver) PENALTY MSSU Holding

(Curry,Alex) 10 yards from MSU28 to MSU38. NO PLAY.
3rd and 11 at MSU38 (09:04) Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short left to Robinson-Wayne,Ayden caught at MSU33, for 8 yards

to the MSU30 (Vega,Kaston; Hollis,Joe).
4th and 3 at MSU30 Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short right to Parker,Draper caught at MSU25, for 8 yards to the MSU22

(Pressley,Amani), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush middle for 3 yards gain to the MSU19 (Devault,Kam'rin; Jack,Oliver).
2nd and 7 at MSU19 Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short middle to Parker,Draper caught at MSU04, for 18 yards to the

MSU01 (Dishman,Ethan), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY MSU Holding declined.
1st and 1 at MSU1 Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush middle for 1 yard gain to the MSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:29.
1st and 10 at MSU3 Reese,Drake kick attempt good (H: Cory,Mitchell, LS: Harmann,Kaden).
1st and 10 at MSS35 Reese,Drake kickoff 65 yards to the MSU00, Touchback.

Midwestern St. 7-7 Mo. Southern St.

Midwestern St. at 06:29
1st and 10 at MSU25 Midwestern St. drive start at 06:29.
1st and 10 at MSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short right to Hickerson,Kelby caught at MSU29, for 4 yards

to the MSU29 (Bergmann,Zach).
2nd and 6 at MSU29 PENALTY MSU False Start (Hernandez,Steven) 5 yards from MSU29 to MSU24. NO PLAY.
2nd and 11 at MSU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short left to Hickerson,Kelby caught at MSU24, for 1 yard to

the MSU25 (Hill,RJ).
3rd and 10 at MSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete deep left to Matthews,Malakai caught at MSU49, for 27 yards

to the MSSU48 (Hill,RJ), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY MSSU Offside declined.
1st and 10 at MSS48 No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Kenji rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MSSU44 (Bergmann,Zach;

Portillo,Andrew).
2nd and 6 at MSS44 No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Kenji rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MSSU40 (Bergmann,Zach;

Messenger,Kason).
3rd and 2 at MSS40 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short right to Dunphy,Conner caught at MSSU35, for 5 yards

to the MSSU35 (Vaughn,Nyjahl), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSS35 No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Kenji rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MSSU31 (McIntire,Briar).
2nd and 6 at MSS31 No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Kenji rush middle for 5 yards gain to the MSSU26 (Williams,Tugase;

Hammons,Riley).
3rd and 1 at MSS26 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short right to Greene,Demonte caught at MSSU14, for 13

yards to the MSSU13 (Vaughn,Nyjahl), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSS13 No Huddle-Shotgun Olige,Christian rush left for 0 yards to the MSSU13 (Brownlee,Da'Marion).
2nd and 10 at MSS13 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short right to Greene,Demonte caught at MSSU09, for 8

yards to the MSSU05 (Brownlee,Da'Marion).
3rd and 2 at MSS5 No Huddle-Shotgun Olige,Christian rush middle for 1 yard gain to the MSSU04 (Bass,Colton; Messenger,Kason).
4th and 1 at MSS4 No Huddle-Shotgun Olige,Christian rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MSSU02 (Oliver,Diego), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 2 at MSS2 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby rush left for 2 yards gain to the MSSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:00.
1st and 10 at MSS3 Carlson,Joseph kick attempt failed (H: Roper,Carson, LS: Haynes,Collin).

Midwestern St. 13-7 Mo. Southern St.



Start of 2nd Half
Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. (15:00) Maroney,Kohen kickoff 65 yards to the MSSU00, Touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Mo. Southern St. at 15:00
1st and 10 at MSS25 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at MSS25 Shotgun Trainer,Harold rush right for 7 yards gain to the MSSU32 (Edwards,Akil).
2nd and 3 at MSS32 Shotgun Trainer,Harold rush middle for 14 yards gain to the MSSU46 (Davidson,Ezra; Bustard,Noah), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSS46 Shotgun Trainer,Harold rush left for 9 yards gain to the MSU45 (Bustard,Noah), out of bounds.
2nd and 1 at MSU45 Shotgun Smith,Messiah rush middle for 6 yards gain to the MSU39 (Potucek,Jake), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU39 Shotgun Smith,Messiah rush right for 5 yards gain to the MSU34 (Johnson,Jordan).
2nd and 5 at MSU34 Shotgun Chionuma,Victor rush middle for 3 yards gain to the MSU31 (Devault,Kam'rin; Edwards,Akil) PENALTY

MSU Face Mask (Devault,Kam'rin) 15 yards from MSU31 to MSU16, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU16 Shotgun Chionuma,Victor rush left for 6 yards gain to the MSU10 (Gilbert,Marquise; Hollis,Joe) PENALTY MSSU

Holding (Falkner,Ian) 10 yards from MSU16 to MSU26. NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at MSU26 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass incomplete deep right to Lloyd,Dmitri thrown to MSU00.
2nd and 20 at MSU26 No Huddle-Shotgun Trainer,Harold rush middle for 5 yards gain to the MSU21 (Prospere,Mehki;

Olanipekun,Pelumi).
3rd and 15 at MSU21 (10:53) No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short right to Rotich,Huston caught at MSU16, for 5

yards to the MSU16 (Dishman,Ethan).
4th and 10 at MSU16 Reese,Drake field goal attempt from 33 yards GOOD (H: Cory,Mitchell, LS: Fuifui,Jordan), clock 09:42.
1st and 10 at MSS35 (09:42) Reese,Drake kickoff 56 yards to the MSU09 Lott,Cedonyae return 21 yards to the MSU30

(Samuels,Prince).
Midwestern St. 13-10 Mo. Southern St.

Midwestern St. at 09:34
1st and 10 at MSU30 Midwestern St. drive start at 09:34.
1st and 10 at MSU30 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short left to Thomas,Cameron caught at MSU32, for 4 yards

to the MSU34 (Vaughn,Nyjahl).
2nd and 6 at MSU34 No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Kenji rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MSU36 (Bass,Colton; Bergmann,Zach).
3rd and 4 at MSU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short left to Thomas,Cameron caught at MSU46, for 18 yards

to the MSSU46, out of bounds at MSSU46, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSS46 No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Kenji rush middle for 3 yards loss to the MSSU49 fumbled by Johnson,Kenji at

MSSU49 forced by Smith,Shawn recovered by MSSU Williams,Tugase at MSSU49, End Of Play.

Mo. Southern St. at 07:56
1st and 10 at MSS49 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 07:56.
1st and 10 at MSS49 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush middle for 9 yards gain to the MSU42 (Pressley,Amani; Ruff,Joshua).
2nd and 1 at MSU42 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush right for 12 yards gain to the MSU30 (Spence,Jylun), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU30 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete deep middle to Parker,Draper caught at MSU00, for 30 yards to

the MSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:35, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU3 Reese,Drake kick attempt good (H: Cory,Mitchell, LS: Harmann,Kaden).
1st and 10 at MSS35 Reese,Drake kickoff 29 yards to the MSU36 Hickerson,Kelby return 0 yards to the MSU36 (Abel,Dennis).

Midwestern St. 13-17 Mo. Southern St.

Midwestern St. at 06:35
1st and 10 at MSU36 Midwestern St. drive start at 06:35.
1st and 10 at MSU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby sacked for loss of 0 yards to the MSU36 (Redic Jr.,Brandon).
2nd and 10 at MSU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short right to Hickerson,Kelby caught at MSU36, for 8 yards

to the MSU44 (Oliver,Diego; Hill,RJ).
3rd and 2 at MSU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Swirczynski,Ryan rush middle for 7 yards gain to the MSSU49 (Smith,Shawn;

Bergmann,Zach), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSS49 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass incomplete deep right to Greene,Demonte thrown to MSSU20.
2nd and 10 at MSS49 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short middle to Lott,Cedonyae caught at MSSU50, for 5 yards

to the MSSU44 (Bass,Colton).
3rd and 5 at MSS44 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short middle to Lott,Cedonyae caught at MSSU40, for 4 yards

to the MSSU40 (McKee,Peyton).
4th and 1 at MSS40 Timeout Other, clock 05:07.
4th and 1 at MSS40 (05:01) No Huddle-Shotgun Swirczynski,Ryan rush middle for 3 yards gain to the MSSU37 (Jackson,Deris;

Messenger,Kason), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSS37 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short left to Lott,Cedonyae caught at MSSU25, for 21 yards

to the MSSU16 (Brownlee,Da'Marion) PENALTY MSU Pass Interference (Peacock,Case) 15 yards from MSSU37 to
MSU48. NO PLAY.

1st and 25 at MSU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short middle to Swirczynski,Ryan caught at MSU50, for 10
yards to the MSSU42 (Smith,Shawn; Samuels,Prince).

2nd and 15 at MSS42 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short left to Peacock,Case caught at MSSU29, for 13 yards to
the MSSU29 QB hurried by McKee,Peyton, out of bounds at MSSU29.

3rd and 2 at MSS29 No Huddle-Shotgun Swirczynski,Ryan rush middle for 7 yards gain to the MSSU22 (Williams,Mychai;
Bergmann,Zach), 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at MSS22 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby rush left for 2 yards loss to the MSSU24, out of bounds at MSSU24.
2nd and 12 at MSS24 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short middle to Greene,Demonte caught at MSSU10, for 16

yards to the MSSU08 (Oliver,Diego; Bass,Colton), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 8 at MSS8 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.



1st and 8 at MSS8 (02:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Swirczynski,Ryan rush left for 0 yards to the MSSU08 (Williams,Tugase; Hill,RJ).
2nd and 8 at MSS8 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass incomplete short right to Greene,Demonte thrown to MSSU00.
3rd and 8 at MSS8 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short left to Swirczynski,Ryan caught at MSSU12, for 4 yards

to the MSSU04 (Bergmann,Zach), out of bounds.
4th and 4 at MSS4 Timeout Midwestern St., clock 01:12.
4th and 4 at MSS4 PENALTY MSU False Start (Hickerson,Kelby) 5 yards from MSSU04 to MSSU09. NO PLAY.
4th and 9 at MSS9 Carlson,Joseph field goal attempt from 26 yards GOOD (H: Roper,Carson, LS: Haynes,Collin), clock 01:08.
1st and 10 at MSU35 Maroney,Kohen kickoff 65 yards to the MSSU00, Touchback.

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

MSS will receive; MSU will defend North end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. Maroney,Kohen kickoff 65 yards to the MSSU00,
Touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Midwestern St. 16-17 Mo. Southern St.

Mo. Southern St. at 01:08
1st and 10 at MSS25 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 01:08.
1st and 10 at MSS25 (01:08) No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass incomplete short middle to Robinson-Wayne,Ayden thrown to

MSSU28 broken up by McKnight,Charles.
2nd and 10 at MSS25 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short left to Green,Isaiah caught at MSSU29, for 7 yards to the

MSSU32 (Davidson,Ezra; Hollis,Joe).
3rd and 3 at MSS32 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short left to Green,Isaiah caught at MSSU38, for 6 yards to the

MSSU38 (Hollis,Joe), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSS38 (00:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short middle to Green,Isaiah caught at MSSU41, for 7

yards to the MSSU45 (Potucek,Jake).
2nd and 3 at MSS45 Timeout Mo. Southern St., clock 00:33.
2nd and 3 at MSS45 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush middle for 8 yards gain to the MSU47 (Hollis,Joe), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short middle to Robinson-Wayne,Ayden caught at MSU32, for

15 yards to the MSU32, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass incomplete short left to Rotich,Huston thrown to MSU23.
2nd and 10 at MSU32 (00:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short right to Robinson-Wayne,Ayden caught at

MSU26, for 6 yards to the MSU26, out of bounds at MSU26.
3rd and 4 at MSU26 Timeout Midwestern St., clock 00:01.
3rd and 4 at MSU26 Reese,Drake field goal attempt from 43 yards GOOD (H: Cory,Mitchell, LS: Harmann,Kaden), clock 00:00.
1st and 10 at MSS35 End of game, clock 00:00.

Midwestern St. 16-20 Mo. Southern St.

Mo. Southern St. at 15:00
1st and 10 at MSS25 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at MSS25 No Huddle-Shotgun Mitchell,Allen rush middle for 5 yards gain to the MSSU30 (Spence,Jylun; Bustard,Noah).
2nd and 5 at MSS30 No Huddle-Shotgun Mitchell,Allen rush right for 2 yards gain to the MSSU32 (Ruff,Joshua).
3rd and 3 at MSS32 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short left to Mitchell,Allen caught at MSSU32, for 2 yards to the

MSSU34 (Davidson,Ezra).
4th and 1 at MSS34 Cory,Mitchell punt 48 yards to the MSU18 Greene,Demonte return 0 yards to the MSU18 (Smith,Shawn).

Midwestern St. at 12:51
1st and 10 at MSU18 Midwestern St. drive start at 12:51.
1st and 10 at MSU18 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short right to Greene,Demonte caught at MSU22, for 4 yards

to the MSU22 (Brownlee,Da'Marion).
2nd and 6 at MSU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short right to Dunphy,Conner caught at MSU20, for 0 yards

to the MSU22 (Sink,Hayden).
3rd and 6 at MSU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short middle to Matthews,Malakai caught at MSU31, for 9

yards to the MSU31 (Bergmann,Zach; Hill,RJ), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Olige,Christian rush middle for 16 yards gain to the MSU47 (Bergmann,Zach), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short middle to Olige,Christian caught at MSSU49, for 5 yards

to the MSSU48 (Hammons,Riley).
2nd and 5 at MSS48 No Huddle-Shotgun Olige,Christian rush middle for 2 yards loss to the MSSU50 (Mason,Brandon;

Williams,Tugase).
3rd and 7 at MSS50 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short middle to Hickerson,Kelby caught at MSSU45, for 9

yards to the MSSU41 (Bass,Colton; Bergmann,Zach), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSS41 No Huddle-Shotgun Olige,Christian rush right for 0 yards to the MSSU41 (Williams,Mychai; Rumsey,Mason).
2nd and 10 at MSS41 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass incomplete short left to Matthews,Malakai thrown to MSSU35.
3rd and 10 at MSS41 Timeout Midwestern St., clock 08:27.
3rd and 10 at MSS41 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short middle to Olige,Christian caught at MSSU40, for 6 yards

to the MSSU35 (Williams,Mychai; Mason,Brandon).
4th and 4 at MSS35 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass incomplete deep right to Greene,Demonte thrown to MSSU13,

TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Mo. Southern St. at 07:43
1st and 10 at MSS35 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 07:43.
1st and 10 at MSS35 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush left for 12 yards gain to the MSSU47 (Spence,Jylun), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSS47 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass incomplete short middle to Glades,Nathan thrown to MSU40.



2nd and 10 at MSS47 No Huddle-Shotgun Smith,Messiah rush left for 5 yards gain to the MSU48 (Hollis,Joe), out of bounds.
3rd and 5 at MSU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short middle to Robinson-Wayne,Ayden caught at MSU45, for 7

yards to the MSU41 (Davidson,Ezra), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU41 No Huddle-Shotgun Smith,Messiah rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MSU37 (Davidson,Ezra).
2nd and 6 at MSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush right for 3 yards loss to the MSU40 (Cloubou,Hornel), out of bounds.
3rd and 9 at MSU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short right to Rotich,Huston caught at MSU36, for 5 yards to

the MSU35 (Pressley,Amani).
4th and 4 at MSU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short middle to Robinson-Wayne,Ayden caught at MSU31, for 6

yards to the MSU29 (Davidson,Ezra), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush middle for 29 yards gain to the MSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:59, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU3 Reese,Drake kick attempt failed (H: Cory,Mitchell, LS: Harmann,Kaden).
1st and 10 at MSS35 (02:59) Reese,Drake kickoff 65 yards to the MSU00, Touchback.

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Midwestern St. 16-26 Mo. Southern St.

Midwestern St. at 02:59
1st and 10 at MSU25 Midwestern St. drive start at 02:59.
1st and 10 at MSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short middle to Lott,Cedonyae caught at MSU37, for 49 yards

to the MSSU26 (Darensbourg,Levi), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSS26 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short middle to Carroll,Jamarion caught at MSSU28, for 0

yards to the MSSU26 (Samuels,Prince).
2nd and 10 at MSS26 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short left to Thomason,Landon caught at MSSU25, for 2

yards to the MSSU24 (Brownlee,Da'Marion).
3rd and 8 at MSS24 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass intercepted by Bass,Colton at MSSU13 Bass,Colton return 25 yards to

the MSSU38 (Swirczynski,Ryan) PENALTY MSSU Pass Interference (Darensbourg,Levi) 12 yards from MSSU24 to
MSSU12, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.

1st and 10 at MSS12 (01:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Swirczynski,Ryan rush middle for 1 yard gain to the MSSU11 (Redic Jr.,Brandon;
McIntire,Briar).

2nd and 9 at MSS11 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby rush left for 3 yards loss to the MSSU14, out of bounds at MSSU14.
Midwestern St. 16-26 Mo. Southern St.

Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 12 at MSS14 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 12 at MSS14 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby rush middle for 6 yards gain to the MSSU08, End Of Play.
4th and 6 at MSS8 PENALTY MSU Delay Of Game  5 yards from MSSU08 to MSSU13. NO PLAY.
4th and 11 at MSS13 Carlson,Joseph field goal attempt from 30 yards GOOD (H: Roper,Carson, LS: Haynes,Collin), clock 14:02.
1st and 10 at MSU35 (14:02) Maroney,Kohen kickoff 57 yards to the MSSU08 Trainer,Harold return 18 yards to the MSSU26

(Davidson,Ezra).
Midwestern St. 19-26 Mo. Southern St.

Mo. Southern St. at 13:56
1st and 10 at MSS26 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 13:56.
1st and 10 at MSS26 No Huddle-Shotgun Chionuma,Victor rush middle for 5 yards gain to the MSSU31 (Spence,Jylun).
2nd and 5 at MSS31 No Huddle-Shotgun Chionuma,Victor rush middle for 7 yards gain to the MSSU38 (Broadus,Jaylin), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSS38 No Huddle-Shotgun Chionuma,Victor rush middle for 62 yards gain to the MSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:28,

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU3 Reese,Drake kick attempt good (H: Cory,Mitchell, LS: Harmann,Kaden).
1st and 10 at MSS35 Reese,Drake kickoff 60 yards to the MSU05 Greene,Demonte return 18 yards to the MSU23 (Foster,Braeden),

out of bounds.
Midwestern St. 19-33 Mo. Southern St.

Midwestern St. at 12:22
1st and 10 at MSU23 Midwestern St. drive start at 12:22.
1st and 10 at MSU23 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short middle to Greene,Demonte caught at MSU35, for 27

yards to the MSU50 (Oliver,Diego), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSS50 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short left to Dunphy,Conner caught at MSSU44, for 6 yards

to the MSSU44, out of bounds at MSSU44.
2nd and 4 at MSS44 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short middle to Dunphy,Conner caught at MSSU41, for 2

yards to the MSSU42 (Brownlee,Da'Marion).
3rd and 2 at MSS42 No Huddle-Shotgun Swirczynski,Ryan rush middle for 9 yards gain to the MSSU33 (Bergmann,Zach), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSS33 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short right to Dunphy,Conner caught at MSSU18, for 17

yards to the MSSU16 (Bass,Colton), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSS16 Timeout Mo. Southern St., clock 12:22.
1st and 10 at MSS16 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short middle to Dunphy,Conner caught at MSSU11, for 5

yards to the MSSU11 (Bergmann,Zach).
2nd and 5 at MSS11 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass complete short right to Dunphy,Conner caught at MSSU10, for 3 yards

to the MSSU08 (Hill,RJ).
3rd and 2 at MSS8 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass incomplete short right to Greene,Demonte thrown to MSSU00 broken

up by Hill,RJ.
4th and 2 at MSS8 No Huddle-Shotgun Swirczynski,Ryan rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MSSU04 fumbled by Swirczynski,Ryan

at MSSU05 forced by Oliver,Diego recovered by MSSU Rumsey,Mason at MSSU04, End Of Play.



 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Mo. Southern St. at 09:10
1st and 10 at MSS4 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 09:10.
1st and 10 at MSS4 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MSSU06 (Bustard,Noah; Johnson,Jordan).
2nd and 8 at MSS6 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush middle for 1 yard loss to the MSSU05 (Gilbert,Marquise).
3rd and 9 at MSS5 Timeout Mo. Southern St., clock 07:34.
3rd and 9 at MSS5 Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass incomplete short right to Rotich,Huston thrown to MSSU16 broken up by

Johnson,Jordan.
4th and 9 at MSS5 Cory,Mitchell punt 34 yards to the MSSU39 Greene,Demonte return 0 yards to the MSSU39 (Harmann,Kaden).

Midwestern St. at 07:22
1st and 10 at MSS39 Midwestern St. drive start at 07:22.
1st and 10 at MSS39 (07:22) No Huddle-Shotgun Olige,Christian rush middle for 9 yards gain to the MSSU30 (Huston,Kendall;

Messenger,Kason).
2nd and 1 at MSS30 No Huddle-Shotgun Olige,Christian rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MSSU26 (Redic Jr.,Brandon), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSS26 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass incomplete short right to Greene,Demonte thrown to MSSU10.
2nd and 10 at MSS26 No Huddle-Shotgun Olige,Christian rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MSSU24 (Bergmann,Zach).
3rd and 8 at MSS24 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby pass incomplete short right to Thomason,Landon thrown to MSSU13 broken

up by Samuels,Prince QB hurried by Mageo,Stanley.
4th and 8 at MSS24 No Huddle-Shotgun Longino,Jakolby rush middle for 6 yards gain to the MSSU18 (Brownlee,Da'Marion), out of

bounds, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Mo. Southern St. at 05:43
1st and 10 at MSS18 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 05:43.
1st and 10 at MSS18 Shotgun Smith,Messiah rush middle for 1 yard gain to the MSSU19 (Davidson,Ezra; Olanipekun,Pelumi).
2nd and 9 at MSS19 Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush middle for 1 yard gain to the MSSU20 (Prospere,Mehki; Owens,Daylon).
3rd and 8 at MSS20 Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short right to Green,Isaiah caught at MSSU29, for 10 yards to the

MSSU30 (Johnson,Jordan; Pressley,Amani), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSS30 Shotgun Smith,Messiah rush middle for 7 yards gain to the MSSU37 (Gilbert,Marquise).
2nd and 3 at MSS37 Shotgun Smith,Messiah rush right for 27 yards gain to the MSU36 (Bustard,Noah), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN,

PENALTY MSSU Personal Foul (Robinson-Wayne,Ayden) 15 yards from MSU36 to MSSU49.
1st and 10 at MSS49 Shotgun Trainer,Harold rush left for 7 yards gain to the MSU44 (Bustard,Noah; West,Magnum).
2nd and 3 at MSU44 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
2nd and 3 at MSU44 Shotgun Trainer,Harold rush right for 1 yard loss to the MSU45 (Griffin,Kameron).
3rd and 4 at MSU45 Timeout Midwestern St., clock 01:53.
3rd and 4 at MSU45 Shotgun Trainer,Harold rush middle for 7 yards gain to the MSU38 (Vega,Kaston; Olanipekun,Pelumi), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU38 Shotgun Trainer,Harold rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MSU36 (Owens,Daylon).
2nd and 8 at MSU36 Timeout Midwestern St., clock 01:03.
2nd and 8 at MSU36 Kneel down by Martin,Tillman at MSU37 for loss of 1 yard.
3rd and 9 at MSU37 Kneel down by Martin,Tillman at MSU39 for loss of 2 yards.
4th and 11 at MSU39 End of game, clock 00:00.

Midwestern St. 19-33 Mo. Southern St.


